

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

CATRICE PITTMAN,

Defendant-Appellant
Petitioner on Review.

Marion County Circuit
Court No. 16CN03799

CA A162950

SC S067312

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT ON REVIEW,
STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment
of the District Court for Marion County
Honorable TRACY A. PRALL, Judge

Opinion Filed: October 16, 2019
Author of Opinion: Aoyagi, Judge
Before: Hadlock, Presiding Judge, DeHoog, Judge, and Aoyagi, Judge

Continued...

ERNEST LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
SARAH LAIDLAW #111188
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email:
sarah.laidlaw@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

KENDRA M. MATTHEWS # 965672
Boise Matthews Ewing LLP
1050 SW 6th Ave Ste 1400
Portland OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 228-0487
Email: kendra@boisematthews.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
ACLU Foundation, ACLU of Oregon,
Inc., and Electronic Frontier
Foundation

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
JONATHAN N. SCHILDT #151674
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email:
jonathan.n.schildt@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

FRANZ H. BRUGGEMEIER #
163533
Attorney at Law
PO Box 5248
Portland OR 97208
Telephone: (503) 867-9014
Email: fbruggemeier@ojrc.info

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Oregon Justice Resource Center and
Laurent Sacharoff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW	2
Question Presented	2
Proposed Rule of Law	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
A. An order compelling a person to act may violate Article I, section 12 and the Fifth Amendment only if the act itself has a testimonial component that is not already known by the state.....	10
1. Compelling an act is impermissible only to the extent that it amounts to compelled testimony, because the right against self-incrimination does not prohibit compelling merely the production of evidence.	11
2. Compelling a person to produce evidence does not violate the right against self-incrimination when any testimonial aspect of the act is already known by the state and is thus a “foregone conclusion.”	13
3. The “foregone conclusion” principle distinguishes cases where a compelled act has true testimonial significance to the state from cases where the act is significant only as a means to access other evidence.	18
B. An order to unlock a phone by entering a password is constitutionally permissible when the state establishes that the person subject to the order knows the password.....	20
1. The act of password entry has value to the state because it provides a means to access to the contents of the phone, which are subject to a warrant and are not protected by the right against self-incrimination.....	21
2. When a state establishes that a person knows a phone password, requiring the person to enter it does not violate the right against self-incrimination.....	22
a. When the state demonstrates that a person	

knows the password to unlock a phone, the state shows that it knows the only testimony conveyed by the act of entry.....	23
b. Defendant’s arguments for a different rule misconstrue the testimonial aspect of the act of password entry.....	26
C. Defendant’s remaining arguments present no cognizable reason to adopt a rule that gives the act of unlocking a phone any greater constitutional significance.....	29
1. The authority defendant cites under Article I, section 12 does not support adopting the rule that she proposes.	30
2. Defendant’s concerns about the breadth of information that can be revealed through a cellphone search, to the extent valid, should be addressed under Article I, section 9 and the Fourth Amendment.	34
D. The trial court’s password-entry order was lawful.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 468 Mass 512, 11 NE3d 605 (2014).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 481 Mass 540, 117 NE3d 702 (2019).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 US 201, 108 S Ct 2341, 101 L Ed 2d 184 (1988)	12
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 US 391, 96 S Ct 1569, 48 L Ed 39 (1976) ..	11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 US 441, 92 S Ct 1653, 32 L Ed 212 (1972)	30, 31
<i>Seo v. State</i> , ___ Ind ___, 148 NE3d 952 (2020).....	36

<i>State v. Andrews</i> , ___ NJ ___, ___ A3d ___, 2020 WL 4577172 at *18 (Aug 10, 2020)..	25, 36
<i>State v. Black</i> , 150 Or 269, 42 P2d 171 (1935).....	12
<i>State v. Carcerano</i> , 238 Or 208, 390 P2d 923 (1964), <i>cert den</i> , 380 US 923 (1965)	12
<i>State v. Cram</i> , 176 Or 577, 160 P2d 283 (1945).....	12
<i>State v. Fish</i> , 321 Or 48, 893 P2d 1023 (1995).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 27
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 242 Or 419, 410 P2d 216 (1966).....	12
<i>State v. Ghim</i> , 360 Or 425, 381 P3d 789 (2016).....	37
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 252 Or 354, 449 P2d 445 (1969).....	13
<i>State v. Isom</i> , 306 Or 587, 761 P2d 524 (1988).....	34
<i>State v. Jancsek</i> , 302 Or 270, 730 P2d 14 (1986)...	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 29, 31, 33
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 363 Or 185, 421 P3d 323 (2018).....	36
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 300 Or App 147, 452 P3d 1011 (2019).....	3, 5, 28, 37
<i>State v. Soriano</i> , 68 Or App 642, 684 P2d 1220 (1984), <i>aff'd and opinion adopted</i> , 298 Or 392, 693 P2d 26 (1984).	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>State v. Tiner</i> , 340 Or 551, 135 P3d 305 (2006), <i>cert den</i> , 549 US 1169 (2007)	12
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 246 Or 349, 425 P2d 171 (1967).....	12
<i>State v. Vondehn</i> , 348 Or 462, 236 P3d 691 (2010).....	33, 34

United States v. Hubbell,
530 US 27, 120 S Ct 2037, 147 L Ed 24 (2000) 18, 19, 32

United States v. Ponds,
454 F3d 313 (DC Cir 2006).....32

United States v. Spencer,
No. 17-cr-00259-CRB-1, 2018 WL 1964588 (ND Cal Apr 26, 2018)....20

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 9 9, 30, 34, 35, 36

Or Const, Art I, §12 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 29, 30,
..... 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

US Const, Amend IV 9, 30, 34, 35, 36

US Const, Amend V ... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 30, 31,
..... 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

Other Authorities

Orin S. Kerr,
Compelled Decryption and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination,
97 Texas L Rev 767 (2019)..... 19, 20, 23, 25, 27, 28, 36

Orin S. Kerr,
*Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence: The Case for Use Restrictions
on Nonresponsive Data*,
48 Tex Tech L Rev 1 (2015)36
